Brendan O'Donnell/Calvin Chow/Eric McConaghy SCL Large Solar Program ORD 1 CITY OF SEATTLE ORDINANCE \_\_\_\_ 2 3 COUNCIL BILL \_\_\_\_\_ 4 ..title 5 AN ORDINANCE relating to the City Light Department; authorizing a large solar program for customers with solar photovoltaic systems sized larger than 100 kilowatts and not greater 6 7 than two megawatts; and adding a new Section 21.49.083 to the Seattle Municipal Code. 8 ..bodv 9 WHEREAS, solar technology is decreasing in cost, leading to growing customer interest in 10 installing large solar arrays on commercial facilities; and 11 WHEREAS, solar energy is an integral piece of Seattle's Climate Action Plan, including the 12 Living Building and 2030 Challenge Pilots; and 13 WHEREAS, customers with large solar photovoltaic (PV) systems do not qualify for net 14 metering per SMCSeattle Municipal Code Section 21.49.082 and RCW 80.60.020; and 15 WHEREAS, the City Light Department of The City of Seattle (City Light) would like to offer a 16 policy path to customers wishing to install large PV arrays; and 17 WHEREAS, similar to its approach to energy efficiency programs, City Light seeks to encourage 18 customers to install PV systems sized to offset their building's own use, thereby 19 minimizing financial impacts for other customers; and 20 WHEREAS, City Light seeks to compensate customers exporting electricity to the grid at a fair 21 value based on the aggregate benefits this electricity provides to all customers; and NOW, 22 THEREFORE, 23 WHEREAS, City Light has general authority to enter into agreements for the acquisition of 24 energy NOW, THEREFORE, 25 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS: 26 Section 1. A new Section 21.49.083 is added to the Seattle Municipal Code as follows:

rate, which reflects the value of the power and grid benefits. The rate for all customers will be

the same according to the effective date provided in Section 21.49.083, regardless of the

21

22

	Brendan O'Donnell <u>/Calvin Chow/Eric McConaghy</u> SCL Large Solar Program ORD D6D1a	
1	Section 2. City Light shall provide a yearly evaluation and report on program	
2	performance to City Council by August 31, 2020 and August 31, 2021. The reports shall be	
3	submitted in writing to the member of the Housing, Health, Energy, and Workers' Rights	
4	committee, or successor committee, The August 31, 2020 report shall include preliminary	
5	recommendations for any program modifications to continue the program beyond December 31,	
6	2021. The August 31, 2021 report shall include final recommendations.	
7	Section 3. City Light shall convene labor, housing, energy and environmental advocacy	
8	and industry stakeholders to participate in the evaluation of the program and development of	
9	recommendations described in Section 2 of this Ordinance. City Light shall engage the	
10	stakeholders to consider and evaluate:	
11	A. Ways to advance labor standards through the program.	
12	B. Impacts to housing affordability and participation of affordable housing providers in	
13	the program.	
14	C. Alignment of the program with Seattle's climate goals.	
15	D. Impacts of new technology or emerging policy changes that affect the program	

E. Applicability of other green building certifications as eligibility for net-metering.

16

17

	SCL Large Solar Program ORD  D6D1a		
1	Section 4. Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 60 days after its		
2	approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after		
3	presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.		
4	Passed by the City Council the day of, 2019,		
5	and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this day of		
6	, 2019.		
7			
8	Presiden	t of the City Council	
9	Approved by me this day of	, 2019.	
10			
11	Jenny A.	Durkan, Mayor	
12	Filed by me this day of	, 2019.	
13			
14	Monica I	Martinez Simmons, City Clerk	
15	(Seal)		